and the Secretary of Agriculture to include the enactment of this legislature in their farm program as a material and positive step in alleviating the present depressed condition of the dairy industry. Be it further

Resolved, That properly attested copies of this resolution be transmitted to President Roosevelt, to the Honorable Henry A. Wallace, Secretary of Agriculture, to Honorable Marvin Jones, Chairman of the Committee on Agriculture of the House of Representatives, to the presiding officers of each House of the Congress of the United States, and to each member of Congress from this state.

[Jt. Res. No. 99, S.]

[Deposited June 15, 1933.]

No. 87, 1933.

JOINT RESOLUTION

Relating to loans by the Reconstruction Finance Corporation to corporations paying excessive salaries to officers.

Whereas, Many of the insurance companies, banks and railroad companies to whom loans have been made by the Reconstruction Finance Corporation have been paying salaries of one hundred thousand dollars or more to officers and have even increased these salaries during the present depression period; and

Whereas, The United States Senate has adopted an amendment to Bill S 1094 which authorizes additional loans in a total amount of fifty million dollars to insurance companies, which amendment provides that no loans shall hereafter be made or renewed by the Reconstruction Finance Corporation to any corporation which pays any officer as salary in excess of seventeen thousand five hundred dollars or which does not agree that until such loan is repaid it will not pay any officer a salary in excess of this amount: and

Whereas, The maximum salary of seventeen thousand five hundred dollars per year stipulated in this amendment is certainly a liberal and adequate salary for anyone during the present period of depression; therefore, be it

Resolved by the Senate, the Assembly concurring, That the Legislature of Wisconsin respectfully memorializes the House of Representatives of the United States to concur in the amendment adopted by the Senate to Bill S 1094, which prohibits loans by

the Reconstruction Finance Corporation to any corporation which pays a salary to any officer in excess of seventeen thousand five hundred dollars per year. Be it further

Resolved, That properly attested copies of this resolution be sent to the Speaker of the House of Representatives, and to all Wisconsin members of the House of Representatives.

[Jt. Res. No. 103, S.]

[Deposited June 15, 1933.]

No. 88, 1933.

JOINT RESOLUTION

Approving recent legislation in Minnesota providing for an abatement of the sewage pollution nuisance in the Mississippi River, and urging that prompt action be taken for such remedial relief.

Whereas, The State of Minnesota has recently enacted enabling legislation, being Chapter 341, Session Laws 1933, to provide for the organization of a sanitary district, comprising the cities of Minneapolis and Saint Paul, for the purpose of reducing and eliminating the discharge of sewage and industrial wastes from said cities into the Mississippi River; and

Whereas, Such sewage and industrial wastes have for many years past polluted the boundary waters between the states of Wisconsin and Minnesota to such an extent as to endanger the public health of citizens and residents of Wisconsin, create and maintain a public nuisance in said boundary waters, destroy the fish life therein, and interfere with and prevent proper and legitimate use of said waters for bathing, boating, fishing and other recreational and commercial purposes; now, therefore, be it

Resolved by the Senate, the Assembly concurring, That the State of Wisconsin extends to the State of Minnesota its approval of the aforesaid legislation, and urges that the proper authorities of the State of Minnesota take steps to put said legislation into effect without delay, in order that the unsanitary and nuisance condition in the boundary waters between said states may be eliminated as soon as is reasonably possible; to the end that there may be restored and maintained that proper spirit of comity and friendship which should exist at all times between the people of Wisconsin and Minnesota. Further

Resolved, That a copy of this resolution be forwarded to His Excellency, the Governor of Minnesota.